

RAJASTHAN STATE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT CAMPUS, JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR. (Phone: 0141-2227481, FAX 2227602, Toll Free Helpline-9928900900) Email: rj-slsa@nic.in, website: www.rlsa.gov.in

## No. F-2(38)/RSLSA/DS-I/Panel Adv.2023/669

Dated: 22/12/23

## **OFFICE ORDER**

In supersession of all earlier orders relating to empanelment and appointment of Panel lawyers for all District Legal Services Authorities and Taluk Legal Services Committees of Rajasthan and in pursuance to Notification No. 11078 dated 19.05.2022 and amended notification no. 12897 dated 07.06.2022 and directions given through letter no. 18813-18848 dated 01.12.2023 for empanelment of Panel Lawyers under the provisions of NALSA (Free and Competent Legal Services) Regulations, 2010, Hon'ble Executive Chairman, RSLSA is pleased to empanel all such applicant Advocates, as mentioned in the annexed list, as Panel Lawyers for the DLSA, TLSC and New Courts (where Taluk is yet to be constituted) mentioned therein, for a period of one year with effect from 01.01.2024 till 31.12.2024 and said period may be extended for further two years (maximum one year at single occasion) subject to review of performance/work done by each panel lawyer.

w w w .115	a.gov.m).	
S. No.	Name of District	Number of Selected Panel Advocates
1	Ajmer	54
2	Alwar	86
3	Balotra	27
4	Baran	59
5	Banswara	6
6	Bharatpur	82
7	Bhilwara	39
8	Bikaner	37
9	Bundi	26
10	Churu	47
11	Chittorgarh	31
12	Dausa	38
13	Dholpur	31
14	Dungarpur	26
15	Ganganagar	64
16	Hanumangarh	48
17	Jaipur District	56
18	Jaipur Metro-1	46
19	Jaipur Metro-2	49

A chart of total district-wise empanelment is as under and categorywise detailed information is available on website of RSLSA (www.rlsa.gov.in):

## "Help the needy-timely help may create history"

20	Jaisalmer	16
21	Jalore	28
22	Jhalawar	81
23	Jhunjhunu	30
24	Jodhpur District	22
25	Jodhpur Metro	47
26	Kota	35
27	Karauli	39
28	Merta	54
29	Pali	52
30	Pratapgarh	14
31	Rajsamand	40
32	Sawai Madhopur	42
33	Sikar	33
34	Sirohi	28
35	Tonk	35
36	Udaipur	25
	Total	1473

The empanelment under this Order is subject to the following conditions:

- Empanelment is governed by the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987, RSLSA Rules of 1995, RSLSA Regulations of 1999, NALSA (Free & Competent Legal Services) Regulations, 2010, NALSA Legal Aid Clinics Scheme, Front Office Scheme and other directions and schemes of NALSA and RSLSA, as issued from time to time.
- 2. This empanelment is initially for a period of ONE YEAR i.e. from 01.01.2024 till 31.12.2024. The panel may be extended for further two years (maximum one year at single occasion) subject to review of performance/ work done by each panel lawyer.
- 3. The services of panel lawyers may be availed to provide access to justice to needy, poor and downtrodden for legal aid activities including engagement as legal aid counsel, free legal advice on case to case basis or monthly retainer basis, participation in legal awareness programmes, for member of bench of Lok Adalat and for member under various schemes or any other type of services in furtherance of object of Legal Services Authority.
- 4. All advocates empanelled herein are engaged on programme/scheme basis and they are entitled to receive honorarium/compensation according to guidelines of RSLSA.
- Legal aid cases would be allotted on rotation basis and every endeavor shall be made to allot cases according to area of practice and seniority of experience.
- 6. It shall be duty of every panel lawyer to faithfully discharge duty towards the Legal aid recipient and dereliction from duty shall be a ground for removal from the case in hand and also from the panel.

- 7. It shall be the duty of every Panel Advocate to submit monthly report to DLSA/TLSC regarding the work assigned to him/her.
- 8. There would be daily updation procedure for legal aid cases and legal aid lawyer shall submit regular progress report of case to ensure effective monitoring.
- No empanelled Advocate shall refer to RSLSA or DLSA or any recipient of legal aid as his/her Client.
- 10.All empanelled Advocates shall mandatorily attend training programmes and other courses organized by RSLSA or DLSA or other organization under aegis of RSLSA.
- 11.It shall be the duty of every Panel Advocate to attend Legal Awareness Camps or Mega Legal services camps and provide legal services, as per directions of RSLSA or DLSA.
- 12.Observance of Morality and Ethics: It shall be the duty of every panel advocate to maintain confidentiality of legal aid recipient and serve him to the best of his ability. The panel advocate is entitled to receive honorarium or compensation from DLSA or TLSC but he is not entitled to charge or demand any kind of favour or cash as professional fee or expense charges from any legal service recipient or his relative, including a concerned friend. In case of any malpractice or violation of these conditions removal from the panel and any other action, as deemed fit by RSLSA, including recommendation for appropriate action to the Bar council may be taken.
- 13.**Removal from Panel:** If the performance of Advocate is found unsatisfactory or the Advocate is found to be guilty of misconduct in any form or found guilty of violating the provisions of the Act and Rules & Regulations, made thereunder, he/she may be removed from the panel.
- 14. The Authority reserves its rights to enlarge the scope of the duty of such empanelled Advocates to achieve the aims and object of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987.

BY ORDER

2112/2 (Pramil Kumar Mathur) Member Secretary

No. F-2(38)/ RSLSA/DS-I/Panel Adv/19845-19930 Dated: 22/12/22 Copy forwarded to following for information and necessary action:

- 1. Registrar Cum Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur & Patron-in-Chief, RSLSA, Jaipur.
- 2. Private Secretary to Hon'ble the Executive Chairman, RSLSA, Jaipur.
- 3. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chairman, RHCLSC, Jaipur/ Jodhpur.
- Private Secretary to Hon'ble Judges of Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur/ Jaipur Bench, Jaipur.
- 5. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur.

- 6. Principal Secretary, Law & Legal Affairs, Govt. of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 7. Advocate General/ AAG, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur/ Jodhpur.
- 8. Member Secretary, National Legal Services Authority, New Delhi.
- 9. Chairman/ Secretaries of all District Legal Services Authorities, Rajasthan
- 10.Secretary, Rajasthan High Court Legal Services Committee, Jaipur /Jodhpur.
- 11.President, Bar Council of Rajasthan. Jodhpur.
- 12. President, Rajasthan High Court Bar Association, Jodhpur/Jaipur.
- 13. President, Rajasthan High Court Lawyers Association, Jodhpur,
- 14. President, All the Bar Association, Rajasthan.
- 15.Secretary & Commissioner, Information and Public Relation Department Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 16.Nodal Officer, Website, RSLSA and RHC with a request to upload on website.
- 17.Guard File.

Deputy Secretary-I RSLSA